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September 2 ,  1977 

Mr. John D. Sawicki 
Vice President 
Stanley Sawicki ii Sons, Inc. 
1521 W. Lafayette 
Detroi t ,  Michigzn 48216 

Dear Mr. Sawicki: 

T h i s  is  i n  response t o  your two l e t t e r s  dated May 31, 1977, concerning 
campaign advertising under P.A. 388 of 1976 ( T h e  Act"). A1 though you 
requested a declaratory ru1 ing , the Department is responding pursuant 
t o  i t s  authori ty,  s e t  for th i n  Section'47 of t h e  Act and R u l e  169.36 
promulgated pursuant t o  the Act, t o  determine whether o r  n o t  cer ta in  
items may be exempted from an ident i f ica t ion  o r  disclaimer required by 
the Act. 

You ask whether bumper s t ickers  of the s i ze  4" X 15" o r  smaller, and screen 
p r i n t e d  posters o f  t h e  s i z e  28" X 44" o r  smaller, a re  required t o  have 
p r i n t e d  on them the ident i f ica t ion  and disclaimer required by Section 47 
of the Act and R u l e  169.36. 

The Department has determined t h a t  bumper s t ickers  of the  s i z e  4"  X 15" o r  
$smaller a re  exempt from the requirements o f  an ident i f ica t ion  o r  disclaimer 
' a s  provided i n  the legal provisions c i t ed  above. However, the posters  about 
which you inquired a re  not exempt. 

The Department takes t h i s  opportunity, pursuant to  Section 47 of the Act, and 
Rule 169.36, t o  ident ify cer ta in  additional items exempted from the required 
ideri t i f icat ion or  disclaifier. They include the following: 

ashtrays 
brush2s 
badges & badge holders 
bingo chips 
conlbs 
c iga re t te  1 ighters 
cups 
clothirig 
clothes pins  
coasters 

earr ings 
emery boards 
envelopes 
erasers  
go1 f tees  
golf ba l l s  
drinking glasses 
ha t s  
horns 
key rings 






